
Pre-primary education in the Republic of Serbia, 2017/2018 school year

МETHOLOGICAL EXPLANATIONS

Data in this release have been obtained on the basis of the annual statistical report Pre-primary Education 
(form PSV) in the 2017/18 school year. The data refer to all preschool institutions, primary schools and other 
organisations authorised by the competent ministry, which as of 1 December 2017 carried out educational 
programme with preschool children (aged from six months to the start of primary school). 

This release presents the following data: number of preschool institutions; number of facilities carrying out 
the pre-primary educational programme by ownership; enrolled children by age, sex and lenght of stay; 
groups; employees by types/titles of occupation and sex; as well as the coverage of children in compulsory 
preschool preparatory programme (attendance in preschool preparatory programme - PPP). The data are 
shown up to the level of regions (NSTJ 2). 

Documentation tables of the Statistical office of the Republic of Serbia contain detailed information on 
institutions carrying out the preschool educational programme and on preschool children attending those 
programmes. Information has been obtained by automatic processing of the data from the reports. 

Starting from 1999 the Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia has not at disposal and may not provide 
available certain data relative to AP Kosovo and Metohija and therefore these data are not included in the 
coverage for the Republic of Serbia (total). 
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1. Pre-primary institutions by ownership, enrolled children, children not enrolled due to limited capacities and 
children enrolled in excess of the maximum norm

Ownership
Number of 
institutions

Number of 
facilities

Number of 
enrolled children

Children not 
enrolled due to

capacities at full

Children enrolled 
in excess of the 
maximum norm

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA Total 403 2784 212719 7887 11067

State-owned 162 2478 195358 7696 10962

Private 241 306 17361 191 105

SRBIJA – SEVER Total 286 1357 128530 3577 6181

State-owned 61 1075 113590 3401 6103

Private 225 282 14940 176 78

Beogradski region Total 198 645 69320 2930 3508

State-owned 17 408 57170 2796 3447

Private 181 237 12150 134 61

Region Vojvodine Total 88 712 59210 647 2673

State-owned 44 667 56420 605 2656

Private 44 45 2790 42 17

SRBIJA – JUG Total 117 1427 84189 4310 4886

State-owned 101 1403 81768 4295 4859

Private 16 24 2421 15 27

Region Šumadije i Zapadne Srbije Total 66 809 50075 1263 3050

State-owned 54 797 48179 1263 3034

Private 12 12 1896 - 16

Region Južne i Istočne Srbije Total 51 618 34114 3047 1836

State-owned 47 606 33589 3032 1825

Private 4 12 525 15 11

Region Kosovo i Metohija       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...

2.  Children in pre-primary education  by age and sex

All
Up to 6 

months to 
2 years

From 
completed 

2 to 3 
years

From 
completed 

3 to 4 
years

From 
completed 

4 to 5 
years 

From 
completed 

5 to 5,5 
years

From 
completed 
5,5 tо 6,5 

years

From 
completed 
6,5 tо 7,5 

years

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA All 212719 20974 27814 36689 37978 26961 56819 5484

Girls 102911 10143 13527 17812 18424 13115 27324 2566

SRBIJA – SEVER All 128530 13952 17771 23339 23710 16114 30912 2732

Girls 62209 6811 8680 11275 11496 7798 14871 1278

Beogradski region All 69320 8661 10665 12729 12272 8353 15151 1489

Girls 33737 4244 5269 6143 5953 4050 7382 696

Region Vojvodine All 59210 5291 7106 10610 11438 7761 15761 1243

Girls 28472 2567 3411 5132 5543 3748 7489 582

SRBIJA – JUG All 84189 7022 10043 13350 14268 10847 25907 2752

Girls 40702 3332 4847 6537 6928 5317 12453 1288

Region Šumadije i Zapadne Srbije All 50075 4561 6209 8022 8637 6041 14541 2064

Girls 24244 2176 3025 3889 4186 2961 7027 980

Region Južne i Istočne Srbije All 34114 2461 3834 5328 5631 4806 11366 688

Girls 16458 1156 1822 2648 2742 2356 5426 308

Region Kosovo i Metohija       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...
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3. Groups

From 6 months 
to 3 years

From completed 
3 tо 4 years

From completed4 
tо 5,5 years

From completed 
5,5 to start to 

PPP1) 

Groups of 
children 

attending PPP

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA 9856.5 2432 1510.5 1995.5 484.5 3434

SRBIJA – SEVER 5613.5 1547 974.5 1244.5 274.5 1573

Beogradski region 3381 1069.5 592 690 202.5 827

Region Vojvodine 2232.5 477.5 382.5 554.5 72 746

SRBIJA – JUG 4243 885 536 751 210 1861

Region Šumadije i Zapadne Srbije 2669 601 343 495 154 1076

Region Južne i Istočne Srbije 1574 284 193 256 56 785

Region Kosovo i Metohija       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...

Territory Total

Number of groups with children aged:

4. Children by length of stay in pre-primary education

Total
Up to 6 
hours a 

day

Up to 6 
hours a 

day, up to 
three times 

a w eek

From 9 to 
12 hours a 

day

Multiple day 
duration – 
more than 
24 hours

 In PPP 
lasting 4 
hours a 

day

 In PPP 
w ithin full-

day 
programme

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA All 212719 8094 398 139834 48 31312 33033

Girls 102911 4032 202 67782 27 15079 15789

SRBIJA – SEVER All 128530 4848 22 89298 10 13163 21189

Girls 62209 2394 13 43330 8 6351 10113

Beogradski region All 69320 368 - 52006 - 4332 12614

Girls 33737 175 - 25337 - 2132 6093

Region Vojvodine All 59210 4480 22 37292 10 8831 8575

Girls 28472 2219 13 17993 8 4219 4020

SRBIJA – JUG All 84189 3246 376 50536 38 18149 11844

Girls 40702 1638 189 24452 19 8728 5676

Region Šumadije i Zapadne Srbije All 50075 1851 152 31079 - 10091 6902

Girls 24244 953 75 15030 - 4859 3327

Region Južne i Istočne Srbije All 34114 1395 224 19457 38 8058 4942

Girls 16458 685 114 9422 19 3869 2349

Region Kosovo i Metohija       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...

Number of children by the duration of the programme
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5. Employees in pre-primary education  by type/title of occupation and sex

Total Teachers
Nurse - 

teachers

Special 
education 

needs 
teachers

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA Total 28035 18661 13981 4578 102 790 502 92 80 1082 6828

Women 26581 18364 13699 4569 96 711 445 78 62 860 6061

SRBIJA – SEVER Total 16893 11504 8360 3052 92 569 371 57 48 467 3877

Women 16272 11338 8205 3047 86 518 327 49 40 390 3610

Beogradski region Total 10027 6796 4495 2217 84 360 253 34 24 259 2301

Women 9659 6697 4407 2212 78 326 214 27 22 215 2158

Region Vojvodine Total 6866 4708 3865 835 8 209 118 23 24 208 1576

Women 6613 4641 3798 835 8 192 113 22 18 175 1452

SRBIJA – JUG Total 11142 7157 5621 1526 10 221 131 35 32 615 2951

Women 10309 7026 5494 1522 10 193 118 29 22 470 2451

Region Šumadije i Zapadne Srbije Total 6475 4303 3350 946 7 112 71 24 10 338 1617

Women 6050 4207 3258 942 7 97 63 22 7 270 1384

Region Južne i Istočne Srbije Total 4667 2854 2271 580 3 109 60 11 22 277 1334

Women 4259 2819 2236 580 3 96 55 7 15 200 1067

Region Kosovo i Metohija       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...

Supporting 
technical 

staff

Administra
tive staff

Total

Teachers – total

Territory
Teaching 
assistants

Other 
assistants

Assistants
Associate 
assistants

6. Attendance  in compulsory preschool preparatory programme

Total Girsl Total Girls Total Girls

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA 64345 30868 65544 31661 98 98

SRBIJA – SEVER 34352 16464 35237 16966 97 97

Beogradski region 16946 8225 17782 8645 95 95

Region Vojvodine 17406 8239 17455 8321 100 99

SRBIJA – JUG 29993 14404 30307 14695 99 98

Region Šumadije i Zapadne Srbije 16993 8186 17363 8407 98 97

Region Južne i Istočne Srbije 13000 6218 12944 6288 100 99

Region Kosovo i Metohija       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...       ...

Territory

Number of children
covered by compulsory PPP

Number of livebirths
March 2011 -  February 2012

Attendance in compulsory
preschool programme,  %

Published and printed by: Statistical Office of the Republic of Serbia, Belgrade, 5, Milana Rakica St
Phone: +381-11/2412-922 (operator) • Fax:2411-260 • www.stat.gov.rs

Responsible: Dr Miladin Kovačević, Director

Issued annually

Contact: paun.cukavac@stat.gov.rs Phone: +381-11/2412-922 Ext. 440

4 SERB099 DD20 200418


	str01
	str02
	str03
	str04



